AMENDMENT #3
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR BICYCLE SHARING PROGRAM
BETWEEN
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI AND BIKE SHARE KC
ke ,?ﬁ-x.s';pi
THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this <€ day of ~7AY | 2044 by and
between the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a constitutionally chartered Municipal
corporation (hereinafter referred to as "City"), and Bike Share KC, ( hereinafter referred
to as "Bike Share"). The parties amend the Agreement entered into on July 3, 2012 as
follows:

Sec. 1.  Sections Amended: The Agreement is amended as follows:
A. Delete and replace the following section(s):

a. Section 6, Subparagraph 1.
Iz Program Operation.

a. The City shall provide Bike Share with staff assistance, as
needed, in locating Program facilities. However, in no event is the
City to assume any active role or responsibility for the operations
of the Program, which shall remain entirely with Bike Share, nor
shall the City be financially responsible for the Program, unless the
City elects to fund maintenance services as provided in Section
S.1. of this Agreement.
b. Notwithstanding any other provision of this agreement
regarding funding obligations, the City shall provide Bike Share
with an amount not to exceed $120,000.00 on or before April 30,
2016. These funds shall be used exclusively for the purchase of
new bicycles and bicycle-sharing stations to be installed within the
limits of Kansas City, Missouri. Bike Share shall provide the City
with an invoice on the 15™ of each month for any eligible
purchases occurring in the previous calendar month for which it
seeks reimbursement. Each invoice shall be on a form approved by
the City. If said invoice(s) are approved, the City shall release
equipment funds to Bike Share no later than thirty (30) days
following approval.

Sec. 2. Sections not Amended. All other sections of the Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect.

Sec. 3. Authorization. If the amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any
amendments to the original Agreement total more than $257,000.00, City Council or Park
Board approval is required.



Sec. 4. Effectiveness; Date. This amendment will become effective when all the parties
have signed it. The date this amendment is signed by the last party to sign it will be
deemed the date of this amendment.

Each party is signing this amendment on the date stated opposite that party’s signature.

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI BIKE SHARE KC

By: %/ I yx%} By, E2— ) fbi———:*”’

Title: Director of Public Works Title: Executive Director

By:
Title: Diréctor of Parks and ecreation

p roved as to form:

(021 V2

Assistant City Attgrn



[ hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the
appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise
unencumbered, in the treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each
sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred.

Director of Finance

3 BikeShare Amend #3






